DocuSign Envelope ID: D5A122D4-C167-4B44-A9F4-32409D24784B

BOCC CONTRACT (Contract Management Use only)
APPROVAL FORM ; gfg;%c;a

CM2891-A2

GENERAL INFORMATION
Requesting Department County Manager

Contact Person: Marshall Eyerman

Telephone: (904) 530-6011 Fax: () Email: meyerman@nassaucountyfl.com

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION
Name: DAWSON ASSOCIATES, LLC

Address: 20 Town Way. Scituate, MA 02066

City State Zip

Contractor’s Administrator Name: Jeff Dawson Title:

Telephone: (781) 544-2080 Fax: () Email: jdawson@dawson-associates.com

IDENTIFY WHO WILL SIGN CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF CONTRACTOR (NAME AND EMAIL ADDRESS)
Authorized Signatory Name: Jeff Dawson

Authorized Signatory Email: jdawson@dawson-associates.com

CONTRACT INFORMATION

Contract Name: Beach Signing Agreement
Description: Professional services for beach signage

GOODS AND/OR SERVICES TO BE PROCURED, PHYSICAL LOCATION, ETC.
Terms: Payment Period: Amount per Period:

Total Amount of Contract: NTE $50.000

APPROXIMATE IF NECESSARY
Source of Funds: 137-523-552-531000 Termination/Cancellation:

Authorized Signatory: Taco E. Pope, AICP. County Manager
IDENTIFY WHO WILL SIGN CONTRACT ON BEHALF OF BOCC

Contract Dates: From: January 21, 2021 to: September 20. 2022
Status: New Renew X Amend# WA/Task Order

How Procured: _Sole Source__Single Source_ ITB RFP__ RFQ Coop. Other

If Processing an Amendment:
Contract #: CM2891 Increased Amount of Existing Contract: No increase

New Contract Dates:9/21/22  to 9/20/23 Total or Amendment Amount:

Continued on next page

BOCC CAF 5/11/2021 Page 1 of 2






DocuSign Envelope ID: D5A122D4-C167-4B44-A9F4-32409D247B4B

Contract Tracking No. CM2891-A2

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT
FOR NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

THIS AMENDMENT entered into this 20th day of September,
2022 by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State
of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as “County”) and DAWSON
ASSOCIATES, L1LC, 20 Town Wavy, Scituate, MA 02066,
(hereinafter referred to as “Consultant”).

WHEREAS, the parties entered 1into an Agreement dated
January 21, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provided for an initial term of
eight (8) months beginning January 21, 2021 and ending
September 20, 2021, with an option to extend upon mutual
agreement of the parties; and

WHEREAS, on September 20, 2021, the parties executed
Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement to extend the expiration
date to September 20, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the term of the
Agreement for an additional one (1) year period beginning
September 21, 2022 and ending September 20, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual
covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto

agree as follows:



DocuSign Envelope ID: D5A122D4-C167-4B44-A9F4-32409D24784B

Contract Tracking No. CM2891-A2

1. In accordance with the terms of the Agreement, the
term of the Agreement is hereby extended for a one
(1) year period beginning September 21, 2022 and
ending September 20, 2023.

2. All other provisions of said Agreement not in
conflict with this Agreement shall remain in full
force and effect.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

Taco k. rope, AfEb, COUNTY MANAGER
Its: Designee

DAWSON ASSOCIATES, LLC

Printed Name: Jeff Dawson

Its: Owner Principal-in-charge
7/6/2022

Date













Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 1/26/2021 7:14:58 AM
Parties agreed to: Daniel Fanger, Jeff Dawson

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, County of Nassau (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to
you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for
providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system.
Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this
information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature
Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to
use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign
system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to
receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents
from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us.

How to contact County of Nassau:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com

To advise County of Nassau of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com
and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email
address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your
account preferences.

To request paper copies from County of Nassau

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com and in
the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with County of Nassau

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page,
select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

11. send us an email to bsimmons@nassaucountyfl.com and in the body of such request you must
state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other
information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for
online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software

The minimum system requirements for usinn the NnenQion Qustem mav change aver tlme The
current svstem requirements are found here

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sigh documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have
read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for
your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address
where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further,
if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described
herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before
clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to ‘T agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm
that:

e You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and

o You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send
this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future
reference and access; and

o Until or unless you notify County of Nassau as described above, you consent to receive
exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you by County of Nassau during the course of your relationship with County
of Nassau.



